



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**KIMBERLY HECKSHER,**

**Plaintiff Below/  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**FAIRWINDS BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation; FAIRWINDS  
CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, a Ministry of  
Fairwinds Baptist Church,**

**Defendants Below/  
Appellees.**

:  
:  
: **C.A. 621,2014**  
:  
: **On Appeal from the Superior  
Court of the State of Delaware  
in and for New Castle County,  
C. A. No.09C-06-236 FSS**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
COURT IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

**JACOBS & CRUMLAR, P.A.**

Thomas C. Crumplar, Esq. (#942)  
Raeann Warner, Esq. (#4931)  
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656 5445  
Tom@JCDELaw.com  
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

**THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.**

Thomas S. Neuberger, Esq. (#243)  
Stephen J. Neuberger, Esq. (#4440)  
2 East 7th Street, Suite 302  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-0582  
Tsn@neubergerlaw.com  
Sjn@neubergerlaw.com

November 7, 2014

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Nature of the Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. Rape of Plaintiff	3-5
B. Actual Knowledge of Fairwinds' Employee Sandy Sterling	5-7
C. Fairwinds Admits That Sandy Should Have Reported the Abuse.	7
D. Actual Reports of Sterling's Misconduct	7-10
E. Observations of Other Fairwinds' Employees	10
F. Sterling's Inappropriate Behavior Was Widely Known.	10-11
G. Lack of Policies and Procedures	11-12
Argument	
I. The Superior Court Erred in Failing to Impute Fairwinds' Employee Sandy Sterling's Knowledge and Actions to Fairwinds.	13-16
II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment When Issues of Fact Remained.	16-28
III. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Plaintiff's Motion to Amend Her Complaint to Add a Count of Negligence When there Was No Prejudice to the Defense.	29-32
IV. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion In Limiting Plaintiff's Right to Discovery.	33-35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Austin v. State,</u> 45 A.3d 148 (Del. 2012)	15
<u>Baker v. Oliver Machinery Co.,</u> 1981 WL 376973 (Del. Super. March 30, 1981)	27
<u>Boscov's Dep't Store v. Jackson,</u> 2007 WL 542159 (Del. Super. Feb. 12, 2007)	15
<u>DaBaldo v. URS Energy &amp; Const.,</u> 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014)	13, 16
<u>Doe v. Cahill,</u> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	16
<u>Doe v. Giddings,</u> 2012 WL 1664234 (Del. Super. May 7, 2012)	2, 13
<u>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,</u> 2012 WL 1980562 (Del. Super. Apr. 11, 2012)	17
<u>Doe v. State,</u> 76 A.3d 774(Del. 2013),	passim
<u>Draper v. Olivere Paving &amp; Const. Co.,</u> 181 A.2d 565 (Del.1962)	26
<u>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,</u> 1996 WL 111133 (Del.Super. Feb. 22, 1996)	27
<u>Ebersole v. Lowengrub,</u> 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962)	16
<u>Eden v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales,</u> 2006 WL 3512482 (Del. Super. Dec. 4, 2006)	30

<u>Eden v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales,</u> 2007 WL 3380049 (Del.Super. Mar. 30, 2007)	30
<u>Fields v. Synthetic Ropes, Inc.,</u> 215 A.2d 427 (Del. 1965)	27
<u>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.,</u> 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997)	27
<u>Frugis v. Bracigliano,</u> 827 A.2d 1040 (N.J. 2003)	13, 27, 30
<u>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley,</u> 622 A.2d 655(Del.Super.1992),	27
<u>Hosack v. Hosack,</u> 973 S.W.2d 863 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	30
<u>Hughes v. Christina Sch. Dist.,</u> 2008 WL 73710 (Del. Super. Jan. 7, 2008)	18
<u>Jane Doe #7 v. Indian River School District,</u> C.A. No. K09C-12-042 RBY (Del. Super. April 11, 2012)	19
<u>J.I. Kislak Mortg. Corp. of Del. v. William Matthews Builder, Inc.,</u> 287 A.2d 686 (Del.Super. 1972)	26
<u>Knetzger v. Centre City Corp.,</u> 1999 WL 499460 (Del.Ch. June 30, 1999)	26
<u>Mann v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.,</u> 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	33, 35
<u>McClure v. Catholic Diocese of Wilmington, Inc.,</u> 2008 WL 495863 (Del. Super. Jan. 9, 2008)	31
<u>Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.,</u> 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	passim

<u>Morris v. Blake,</u> 552 A.2d 844 (Del. Super. 1988)	17
<u>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.,</u> 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993)	29, 31
<u>Robinson v. Christina Sch. Dist.,</u> 1994 WL 682468 (Del. Super. Nov. 17, 1994)	27
<u>Simms v. Christina Sch. Dist.,</u> 2004 WL 344015 (Del.Super. Jan.30, 2004)	17
<u>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ. of Brandywine Sch. Sch. Dist.,</u> 759 F. Supp. 2d 477, 502 (D. Del. 2010)	19, 27
<u>Vai v. Catholic Diocese of Wilmington, Inc., et al.,</u> C.A. No. 08C-06-044 JTV (Del.Super. October 14, 2009)	30
<u>Waterhouse v. Hollingsworth,</u> C.A. No. 12C-10-123 JAP (Del. Super. Oct.10, 2013)	30
<u>Whitwell v. Archmere, et al.,</u> 2008 WL1735370 (Del. Super. April 16, 2008)	30
<u>Wilson v. Joma, Inc.,</u> 537 A.2d 187 (Del. 1988)	26
<u>Young v. Frase,</u> 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997)	14
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8119	30
10 <i>Del.C.</i> § 8145	1
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 903 (1976)	12
Pattern Jury Instructions 23.9	15
